

2017

Brief of Amici Curiae Scholars of The Constitutional Rights and Interests Of Children in Support of Respondents in Masterpiece Cakeshop LTD, et al v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission

Angela Onwuachi-Willig
Boston University School of Law

Catherine E. Smith

Laura Fontana

Tanya Washington

Barbara Bennett Woodhouse

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Angela Onwuachi-Willig, Catherine E. Smith, Laura Fontana, Tanya Washington & Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, *Brief of Amici Curiae Scholars of The Constitutional Rights and Interests Of Children in Support of Respondents in Masterpiece Cakeshop LTD, et al v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*, (2017).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/329

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. <i>Windsor</i> and <i>Obergefell</i> Recognize that the Interests of Children of LGBT Parents Should Be Considered in Sexual Orientation Discrimination Cases | 5 |
| A. Children of LGBT Parents Are a Sizable Segment of Society..... | 7 |
| B. <i>Windsor</i> and <i>Obergefell</i> Establish that the Harm to Children of LGBT Parents Is an Important Consideration | 8 |
| II. An Expressive or Religious Exemption to Sexual Orientation Discrimination Prohibitions in the Public Sphere Will Harm Children Because of Their Relationship to or Association with Their LGBT Parents | 10 |
| A. The Exemption Would Exclude Children from the Public Sphere | 11 |
| B. The Exemption Would Inflict Psychological Harm | 14 |
| C. The Exemption Would Interfere with Family Integrity | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 14 |
| <i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)..... | 3, 14 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morales v. NYS Dep't of Labor</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 220 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Patrick v. Miller</i> , 953 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 3 |
| <i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112..... | 3 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-301..... | 2 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601..... | 5, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

| | |
|---|-------|
| Abby Phillip, <i>Pediatrician Refuses to Treat Baby with Lesbian Parents and There’s Nothing Illegal About It</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 19, 2015, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/02/19/pediatrician-refuses-to-treat-baby-with-lesbian-parents-and-theres-nothing-illegal-about-it/?utm_term=.109ea83cb653 | 4 |
| ANGELA ONWUACHI-WILLIG, ACCORDING TO OUR HEARTS: RHINELANDER V. RHINELANDER AND THE LAW OF THE MULTIRACIAL FAMILY 182-83 (2013)..... | 3, 14 |
| Angela Onwuachi-Willig & Jacob Willig-Onwuachi, <i>A House Divided: The Invisibility of the Multiracial Family</i> , 44 Harv. C.R.-C.L. 231 (2009)..... | 17 |
| Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Children’s Rights in HANDBOOK OF YOUTH AND JUSTICE</i> 379 (2001)..... | 8 |
| Catherine E. Smith, <i>Equal Protection for Children of Gay and Lesbian Parents: Challenging the Three Pillars of Exclusion – Legitimacy, Dual-Gender Parenting, and Biology</i> , 28 LAW & INEQ. 307 (2010)..... | 2, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| Corina Curry, <i>Lesbian Couple’s Son Denied Enrollment in Rockford Catholic School</i> , ROCKFORD REGISTER STAR, Apr. 21, 2017, available at http://www.rrstar.com/news/20170421/lesbian-couples-son-denied-enrollment-in-rockford-catholic-school | 4 |
| Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , THE WILLIAMS INST., Feb. 2013, available at https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf | 7, 12 |
| Joey Garrison, <i>Private School Rejects Children Because Parents Are Gay</i> , USA TODAY, Jan. 22, 2015, available at https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/01/22/private-school-children-parents-gay/22197625/ | 4 |
| Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 1283 (1996) | 14 |
| Kyle C. Velte, <i>Obergefell’s Expressive Promise</i> , 6 HLR 157 (2015) | 16 |
| Kyle C. Velte, <i>Why the Religious Right Can’t Have Its (Straight Wedding) Cake and Eat It Too: Breaking the Preservation-Through-Transformation Dynamic in Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 36 LAW & INEQ. ____ (forthcoming 2018), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3041377 | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>LGBT Adoption Statistics</i> , LIFELONG ADOPTIONS, available at https://www.lifelongadoptions.com/lgbt-adoption/lgbt-adoption-statistics | 7 |
| <i>LGBT Families</i> , Movement Advancement Project, available at http://www.lgbtmap.org/policy-and-issue-analysis/lgbt-families | 7 |
| Luke A. Boso, <i>Urban Bias, Rural Sexual Minorities, and the Courts</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 562 (2013)..... | 12 |
| Michelle Ma, <i>Early Intervention Improves Long-Term Outcomes for Children with Autism</i> , UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON NEWS, June 9, 2015, available at http://www.washington.edu/news/2015/06/09/early-intervention-improves-long-term-outcomes-for-children-with-autism/ | 13 |
| Nan D. Hunter, <i>Accommodating the Public Sphere: Beyond the Market Model</i> , 85 MINN. L. REV. 1591 (2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Overview of Lesbian and Gay Parenting and Foster Care</i> , ACLU, available at https://www.aclu.org/fact-sheet/overview-lesbian-and-gay-parenting-adoption-and-foster-care | 7 |
| Samantha Schmidt, <i>As ‘a Matter of Conscience,’ a Kentucky Judge Refuses to Hear Adoption Cases Involving Gay Parents</i> , WASH. POST, May 15, 2017, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/05/01/as-a-matter-of-conscience-a-kentucky-judge-refuses-to-hear-adoption-cases-involving-gay-parents/?utm_term=.bc7f1876fa12 | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Same-sex Couple’s Kids Denied Enrollment into Christian Preschool</i> , NBC2, Jan. 6, 2016, available at http://www.nbc-2.com/story/30904823/same-sex-couples-kids-denied-enrollment-into-christian-preschool | 4 |
| Sarah Netter, <i>Colorado Catholic School Boots Student with Lesbian Mothers</i> , ABC NEWS, Mar. 9, 2010, available at http://abcnews.go.com/WN/colorado-catholic-school-kicks-student-lesbian-mothers/story?id=10043528 | 4 |
| Stephanie Pappas, <i>Why Gay Parents May Be the Best Parents</i> , LIVESCIENCE, Jan. 15, 2012, available at https://www.livescience.com/17913-advantages-gay-parents.html | 13 |
| Susannah Pollvogt, <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 887 (2012) | 10 |
| Tanya Washington, et al., <i>Children’s Rights in the Midst of Marriage Equality: Amicus Brief in Obergefell v. Hodges by Scholars of the Constitutional Rights of Children</i> , 14 WHITTIER J. CHILD & FAM. ADVOC. 1 (2015) | 8 |
| Tanya Washington, <i>In Windsor’s Wake: Section 2 of DOMA’s Defense of Marriage at the Expense of Children</i> , 48 IND. L. REV. 1 (2014) | 17 |
